

SC19-2116

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
ADULT USE OF MARIJUANA

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S INITIAL BRIEF

Ashley Moody
Attorney General

Amit Agarwal (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General

Jeffrey Paul DeSousa (FBN 110951)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com
Tel. (850) 414-3300
Fax (850) 410-2672

January 6, 2020

Counsel for Attorney General

RECEIVED, 01/06/2020 06:58:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Ballot Summary Affirmatively Misleads Voters, Rendering
 the Initiative Invalid5

 A. Legal standard5

 B. The summary tells voters that the amendment would
 “permit[.]” recreational marijuana use, when in fact such
 use would remain a crime under federal law6

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF FONT12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	9-10
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</i> 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994)	9
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen.-Fee on the Everglades Sugar Prod.,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	6
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	9
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Medical Conditions,</i> 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)	8-9
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	6
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	6
<i>Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Fla. Dep’t of State,</i> 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	7
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	5

<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
---	---

Statutes, Bills, and Constitutional Provisions

Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....	1
Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.....	1
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 801	7
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(vii).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(vii)	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	8
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	8
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....	5, 8
HB 1039 (2014)	1
HB 1117 (2019)	1
HB 1297 (2015)	1
SB 1176 (2015).....	1
SB 1562 (2014).....	1

SB 1780 (2019)1

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(23).....8
